
 

  
 

 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer West Community Committee 
Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Farnley Hall Board Room  
Wednesday, 14th June, 2023 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

P Carlill - Calverley and Farsley; 
A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 
Am Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
A McCluskey - Farnley and Wortley; 
M Sewards - Farnley and Wortley; 

 
D Seary - Pudsey; 
S Seary - Pudsey; 
T Smith - Pudsey; 

 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   
   

 
Agenda compiled by: Natasha Prosser, 0113 3788021  
Governance Services, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Calverley & Farsley – Calverley Park; Farsley Town Street  
Farnley & Wortley – Farnley Hall; Wortley Towers 
Pudsey – Pudsey Town Hall; Pudsey Park 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclos
[...]
 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor requesting members to consider and 
review the schedule of appointments as listed at 
paragraph 6 of the submitted report, as well as 
noting the appointment of the Chair and Deputy 
Chair for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

21 - 
36 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which provides an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing 
Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well 
as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 
2023/24.  
 

37 - 
50 

10   
 

  OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which provides an 
update of the work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the 
Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue.  
 
The report also provides regular updates on some 
of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champions 
roles, community engagement, partnership and 
locality working.  
 

51 - 
68 

11   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE YOUTH 
SUMMIT/YOUTH ACTIVITY FUND 
CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships regarding an update 
on the Community Committee Youth Summit as 
well as the Youth Activity Fund Consultation.  
 

69 - 
76 

12   
 

  LEEDS CITY COUNCIL YOUTH SERVICES 
UPDATE 
 
The attached covering report from the Director of 
City Development introduces a verbal update 
regarding updates and information regarding youth 
activities in the outer west area.  
 

77 - 
78 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Monday, 4th September 2023 at 1pm. 
 

 

    
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice 
 
a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th June 2023 

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Amanda Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, P Carlill, A Carter, 
A Forsaith, D Seary, S Seary, M Sewards 
and T Smith 

 
 
Approximately 6 local residents attended the meeting, as well as the Chair for 
the Outer West Housing Advisory Panel and the press. 
 

42 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

43 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

44 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

45 Declaration of Interest  
 

Although Members did not declare any pecuniary interests, in relation to 
Agenda Item 8 – Finance Report, Councillor T Smith made the Committee 
aware that she had a discussion with Badminton Buddies for one of the Small 
Grants projects (Badminton) prior to submission of the application. 
 

46 Apologies For Absence  
 

No apologies were received. 
 

47 Open Forum / Community Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
A local resident raised a number of issues affecting the Farnley and Wortley 
area regarding: 

 The limitation of warm spaces 

 Litter 

 Blocked gullies 

 Overgrown trees 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th June 2023 

 Lack of funding for the Youth Service 
 
Farnley and Wortley members responded by acknowledging the importance 
of warm spaces being provided in the area and issues in terms of 
organisations providing match funding. It was also noted that there is work on-
going regarding litter and working with residents to clear gardens. It was also 
confirmed that members are working on maximising the youth service by 
supporting projects in the area, and the importance of young people 
participating in projects is acknowledged. 
 

48 Minutes - 7 November 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes from the previous meeting held Monday, 7th 
November 2022 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Minute No. 38 – Update Report. Feedback has not been received from the 
Environmental Sub-Group. A member suggested that an additional meeting 
be held in the current municipal year to discuss matters relating to finance and 
to receive feedback from Champions. 
 
RESOLVED – To request that an additional meeting be scheduled in liaison 
with the Localities Officer and Governance Officer, following the next meeting 
of Council. 
 

49 Outer West Community Committee - Finance R
[...]
n (Table 1 of the submitted 
report) 

b) Consider and approve the projects as set out in the table above 
c) Note details of the YAF position (Table 2) 
d) Note details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) 
e) Note details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 
f) Note details of the CIL Budget (Table 5) 

 
50 Outer West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update of the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. It also provides regular updates on 
some of the key activities between Community Committee meetings and 
functions delegated to Community Committees, Community Champions roles, 
community engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 

 Leeds 2023 – an overview of Neighbourhood Hosts and ‘Waking the 
Artist’ exhibition of art by people of Leeds. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th June 2023 

 Universal Credit (UC) Outer West Community Committee area 
statistics. It was noted there has been an increase in claimants in 
October 2022. 

 Employment and Skills Services update in terms of the Employment 
Hub and Mobile bus. 

 Swinnow Community Centre update. 
 
Members raised the following matters: 

 The schedule for the Community Hub Mobile bus at Farnley has 
changed to a location where there is a foodbank. 

 To receive additional information on projects relating to healthy families 
/ cooking as it was acknowledged there are a number of families in 
affluent areas being missed / not receiving support due to feeling 
isolated. 

 Number of gullies not operating as they should. 

 Concerns regarding an increase in cases of damp and mould, 
exacerbated by the cost of living crisis, particularly across the Private 
Rented Sector (PRS) and housing associations; recent changes in 
national law provides local authorities with powers rela
[...]
th 

 
 
 
WELCOMES AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
The Chair invited officers and members to introduces themselves. 
 
Councillors D and S Seary attended the meeting remotely. The Committee 
were aware that due to participating remotely, Councillors D and S Seary 
were unable to partake in decision-making. 
 

54 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

55 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

56 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

57 Declaration of Interest  
 

Members did not declare any interests. Although it wasn’t a pecuniary 
interest, Cllr S Seary did declared his interest in the Pudsey Xmas light and 
the Pudsey Carnival. 
 

58 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Forsaith and Councillor 
Sewards. 
 

59 Open Forum / Community Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
No matters were raised on this occasion. 

Page 15



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th June, 2023 

 

 
60 Outer West Community Committee - 2023/24 Ring-fences and Project 

Applications  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented the Community 
Committee with project applications received for the upcoming financial year 
2023/24 that are able to commence at the start of the new financial year. The 
report also provided a list of projects that the Committee regularly approves 
on a yearly basis, for recommendation to ring-fence funds for the upcoming 
financial year 2023/24.  
 
Members were informed that the outstanding balance required to fund all the 
projects approved at the meeting, subject to confirmation of funding, will be 
met by the OWCC allowance for 23/24 which will be
[...]
 
Lights 

£10,603 
Calverley – 
2704.00 
Farsley – 
£7899.99 

£10,603 Approved 

Pudsey Xmas 
Lights 

£9,816 £9549 Approved 

Rodley Xmas 
Lights 

£1,840 £1,840 Approved 

 
Members also approved the Kings Coronation, £3000 (£1000 in each ward). 
 
The Committee were provided with a breakdown on costs over the 2023/24 
municipal year. It was confirmed that subject to all of the projects being 
approved, the balance would be in a deficit figure. Members discussed 
alternative funding streams such as CIL and re-looking at whether some 
projects can benefit from split funding to free up revenue. Further to this, 
members highlighted the importance of ensuring groups and organisations 
are kept up to date and informed of funding decisions as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED – To note and consider projects as set out and agreed above. 
 

61 Any Other Business  
 

The Committee highlighted the importance of receiving an update on the role 
of Champions at the next formal meeting. It was identified that a summary of 
roles from current Champions may be beneficial when determining roles at 
the next meeting. 
 

62 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday, 
14th June 2023 at 1pm. Venue TBC. 
 
The meeting ended at: 11:25. 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: Outer West Community Committee - Calverley and Farsley, Farnley and 

Wortley & Pudsey 

Report author: Natasha Prosser, 0113 3788021 

 
Date: Wednesday, 21st June 2022                           For decision 

Community Committee Appointments 2023/2024  

 

Purpose of report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to note the appointment of Councillor Am Carter as 
Chair of the Community Committee for 2023/24 as agreed at the recent Annual 
Council Meeting, as well as noting Councillor D Blackburn as Deputy Chair. The 
Committee are also invited to make appointments to those positions detailed in 
section 6 / the appendices. 

 

Main issues 
 
Noting Appointment of Community Committee Chair for 2023/24 

 

1. Members are invited to note the appointment of Councillor Am Carter as Chair of the 

Community Committee for 2023/24, as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of Council, 

as well as noting Councillor D Blackburn as Deputy Chair.  

Appointments to Outside Bodies including Cluster Partnerships, Housing Advisory 

Panels and Local Care Partnerships 

2. Attached at Appendix 1 is the current schedule of organisations as delegated to the 

Community Committee. 

3. Most recently, Member Management Committee agreed in 2019 that appointments to 

Local Care Partnerships be delegated to Community Committees for determination.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Appointments to Community Committee ‘Champions’ 

4. The Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in 

several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appoints for the 

2023/24 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Clusters:  

Children and Families Cluster - 

Pudsey  

Children and Families Cluster – 

Farnley 

 

2 

 

1 

 

Peter Carlill 

Simon Seary 

Vacancy 

Local Housing Advisory Panel 1 ward member per 

panel 

David Blackburn  

Trish Smith  

Andrew Carter 

Champions:  

Children’s Services  

Environment & Community Safety  

Emplo
[...]
             To note   

Outer West Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 

issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 

Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 

Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

Main issues 
 
Gully Cleansing – Update from Eleanor Jordan (Highways Maintenance Area Officer  
(Drainage) 
 
3. Number of Gullies City Wide – 149,129 

 
4. Cyclical Clean 

  
We are a year to the fourth cyclical clean. All three wards within the Outer West have been 

serviced this cycle, with some fast speed roads and some inaccessible gullies still to 

clean. The most notable location still to service within the Outer West is Stanningley 

Bypass. We’re looking to capitalise on the contra-flow traffic management, which will be in 

place over the summer holidays and service as many of these gullies then. 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



 
   2 

 

 

5. Ward Updates 
 

6. Calverley & Farsley – 4470 gullies 
 

7. This ward has been serviced in Cycle 4.   
 

 
 

8. Of the 1.70% (76 gullies) blocked: 

 

 
 

 
 

84.96%

1.70%

4.28% 9.07%

Calverley & Farsley

Operational Blocked Not accessed

Page 52



 
   3 

 

 
 

9. Farnley & Wortley – 4650 gullies 

 

10. This ward has been serviced in Cycle 4.   

 
 

11. Of the 2.49% (116 gullies) blocked: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

93.22%

2.49%4.21%

0.09%
Farnley & Wortley

Operational Blocked Not accessed Still to attend

Page 53



 
   4 

 

12. Pudsey has 3702 gullies. 

13. This ward has been serviced in Cycle 4.   

 
 

14. Of the 2.54% (94 gullies) blocked: 

 
 

 
 
Health and
[...]
 call in. 

Risk Management 

8. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Youth Activity Fund applications. 

Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 

benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

9. The Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report provides up to date information on the 

Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund consultation survey position and invites 

committee members to use the consultation to inform its Youth Activity Fund spend for 

2022/23. 

Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to note:  

 

a. Reflections from the last 12 months (paragraphs 16 – 32). 

b. Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 36 - 38). 

c. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 

Activity Fund for 2023/24.  

d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth Activity 

Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the Youth Activity 

Fund Consultation Survey in 2023/24.  

 

Page 76



 

 

 

 

Report of:   Director of City Development 

Report to:  Outer West Community Committee 

[Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley] 

Report author:  Leah Dyer - Advanced Youth Work Practitioner 

 
Date:    14th June 2023    To note  

Title: Leeds City Council Youth Services– Leah Dyer 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To provide the Outer West Community Committee with updates and information regarding 

youth activities in the outer west area. 

Main issues 
 

2. The discussions are intended as an engagement opportunity with ward members, providing 

information and suggestions regarding current projects and new applications funded through 

YAF. 

 

3. The discussion provides the Outer West Community Committee with key feedback that has 

been received relevant to the specific Committee area.   

 

4. The discussion encourages ward members from Pudsey, Calverley & Farsley, and Farnley 

& Wortley to ask about any projects carried out by Youth services and potential projects 

funded by YAF. 

 

5. Recommendations 
 

6. Elected Members are asked to note the contents of the report and discussions regarding 

activities funded by YAF. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 15 February & 14 March 23
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	8 Community Committee Appointments 2023/2024
	AREA APPOINTMENTS SPREADSHEET 2023-24
	West Outer

	Appendix 2 LCC Homes per HAP 2324 110523
	Appendix 3 Cllr Alignment to LCPs 2324 as at 040523

	9 Outer West Community Committee - Finance Report
	10 Outer West Community Committee - Update Report
	OWCC Social Media Report june 23 final

	11 Community Committee Youth Summit/Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report
	12 Leeds City Council Youth Services Update





Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2023 

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Amanda Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, A Carter, 
A McCluskey, D Seary, S Seary, 
M Sewards and T Smith 

 
CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor McCluskey to the Outer West Community 
Committee and thanked former Councillor Forsaith for all of her work on the 
Committee, as well as work undertaken for her constituents. 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Interest  
 

No interests were raised at the meeting. 
 

5 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor P Carlill. 
 

6 Open Forum / Community Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
No members of the public attended the meeting, and therefore, no matters 
were raised under this item. 
 

7 Minutes - 15 February & 14 March 23  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 15th February and 
14th March 2023, be approved as an accurate record. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2023 

 
8 Community Committee Appointments 2023/2024  
 

The report of the City Solicitor requested the Community Committee to note 
the appointment of Cllr Amanda Carter as Chair of the Outer West Community 
Committee for 2023/24 as agreed at the recent Annual Council Meeting and 
also invited the Committee to make appointments to those positions detailed 
in section 6 of the submitted report. 
 
Members also noted the appointment of Councillor D Blackburn as Deputy 
Chair for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
Members discussed Champion roles and explained that there needs to be 
more involvement from Executive Members and to build on those 
connections. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the appointment of Cllr Amanda Carter as Chair of the 
Outer West Community Committee for 2023-24, as well as Councillor D 
Blackburn as Deputy Chair and to appoint to the positions set out in the 
submitted report as follows: 

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Clusters:  

Children and Families Cluster - 

Pudsey  

Children and Families Cluster 

– Farnley 

 

2 

 

1 

 

Peter Carlill 

Simon Seary 

Adrian McCluskey 

Local Housing Advisory Panel 1 ward member 

per panel 

David Blackburn  

Trish Smith  

Andrew Carter 

Champions:  

Children’s Services  

Environment & Community 

Safety  

Employment, Skills & Welfare  

Health Wellbeing & Adult 

Social Care 

 

2 

1 

1 

2 

 

Peter Carlill & Trish 

Smith 

Amanda Carter  

David Blackburn  

Adrian McCluskey & 

Peter Carlill 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2023 

Local Care Partnerships:  

West Leeds LCP  

Armley LCP (Bramley, Wortley 

& Middleton) 

 

1 

1 

 

P Carlill 

D Blackburn 

Corporate Parenting Board 2 P Carlill and Trish Smith 

 
9 Outer West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund as well as the 
CRIS and Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
Projects as outlined in the submitted report were discussed and agreed as 
follows: 

Project Organisation Ward Amount Decision 

Pudsey Park 

weekend littering 

LCC Parks and 

Countryside 

Pudsey £1,218.70 

(Large 

Grants) 

Approved 

Adult Band 

Project 

The Music Box 

Yorkshire CIC 

Pudsey £2,950 

(Large 

Grants) 

Deferred 

for further 

information 

Outer West ASB 

and Road Safety 

operations 

2023/24 

WYP All  £6178.40 

(Large 

Grants) 

Approved 

OW. Bawns & 

Heights Fun Day 

HAP Farnley/Wortley £2,500 

(Large 

Grants) 

Approved 

Site 

improvements & 

new equipment- 

West Leeds 

Activity Centre 

(WLAC) 

Leeds City 

Council - 

Children & 

Families 

Bramley/Stanningley, 

Armley and Kirkstall 

£2,230 

(Large 

Grants)  

Declined 

Public Space 

CCTV Cameras – 

Outer West 

LeedsWatch All  £11,000 

(Large 

Grants) 

Approved 

Andy’s Youth 

Project @ Robin 

Lane 

Leeds Youth 

Service 

Pudsey £1,500 

(YAF) 

Approved  

Farsley Festival 

2023 

Farsley 

Community 

Initiative 

Calverley & Farsley 

and Pudsey 

£4,350 

(YAF) 

Approved  

Environmental Housing Leeds Pudsey/ Calverley £6,080.40 Deferred 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2023 

Improvements at 

Owlcotes Road 

and Farsley  (Capital) for further 

information 

– clarity on 

decision 

making 

process 

Refresh and 

reinvigorate our 

little Club down 

the Lane 

West Leeds 

Sports & Social 

Club 

Farnley/Wortley £20,000 

(CIL)  

£10,400 

Approved 

 
The following was discussed: 

 Members approved the minimum conditions as set out in paragraph 14 
of the submitted report. It was noted that the approval threshold for 
small grants has now increased from the 1st of April 2023; up to £1000 
per ward. 

 0 projects have been approved since the last meeting on 14th March 
2023. 

 The Wellbeing Budget 2023/24 position stands at £23,244.88. Due to 
the cancellation of the Additional gardener project by Parks and 
Countryside the amount of £15,570.00 has been returned into the 
wellbeing Pot. The new balance is £38,814.88 

 2 projects have been declined since the last meeting on 14th March 
2023. West Yorkshire Symphony Orchestra – Spring concert at The 
Old Woollen and Pudsey Coronation Celebration. 

 The Youth Activities Fund (YAF) 2023/24. The Kings Coronation 
balance remains unspent, therefore, the YAF position stands at 
£8,153.25. 

 Small Grants & Skips Budget 2023/24. The position stands at 
£3,543.52. 

 The Capital Budget 2023/24 position stands at £17,463.69. An update 
per ward was provided. 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (CIL) position stands at 
£211,845.35. an update per ward was provided. 

 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Consider the minimum conditions (paragraph 14 of the submitted 
report). 

b) Consider the applications as listed above in the table. 
c) Note details of the change regarding the administration of small grants 

(paragraph 15 of the submitted report). 
d) Note details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
e) Note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2 of the 

submitted report). 
f) Note details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3 of the 

submitted report). 
g) Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4 of the submitted report). 
h) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget (Table 5 of 

the submitted report). 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2023 

 
10 Outer West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships an update of the work which 
the Communities Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the 
Community Committee. It also provides opportunities for further questioning, 
or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also provides regular updates on some of the key activities 
between Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champions roles, community 
engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
Further to paragraph 58 of the submitted report, regarding incidents captured 
by CCTV operators, members requested that figures be broken down per 
ward with a brief description of the incident. 
 
Additionally, members raised concerns regarding blocked gullies and the 
Chair confirmed she will be raising this issue as part of her Champion 
(Environment and Community Safety) role. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

11 Community Committee Youth Summit/Youth Activity Fund Consultation 
Report  

 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the Community Committee Youth Summit, as 
well as the Youth Activity Fund Consultation. 
 
The Localities Officer presented the report and provided the following 
highlights: 

 The Youth Summit was a success and young people provided 
feedback on what they would like to see in their local areas. 

 289 survey responses were received. Breeze summer events provide a 
further opportunity to consult with young people. 

 24 young people attended the Youth Summits. 

 Young people in the Outer West Community Committee area 
expressed they would like to see more events tailored to cooking, 
music and sport in local sports centres and youth clubs on an evening 
and weekend. 

 
Members discussed the following matters: 

 Pudsey Community Project are struggling to fill spaces, and there is an 
opportunity for the Youth Service to get involved and help fill those 
spaces. 

 There is a need to link up with those harder to reach children who are 
not currently attending the Youth Summits and getting involved in local 
provision. Committee members highlighted the importance of the need 
to guide young children and to ensure they have a bright future. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2023 

 It was requested that feedback be received from children attending 
projects funded by the Community Committee to see if the asks from 
the Youth Summit and consultation, is what children in the Outer West 
Community Committee want. 

 The Chair requested that the Localities Officer get in contact with local 
schools in the area to offer Elected Members attendance to speak to 
children about Local Government and to engage with those harder to 
reach children. 

 A member referred to the consultation for the new Leeds Children’s 
Mayor and suggested that the Outer West Community Committee write 
to local schools informing them of the consultation and suggesting for 
them to get involved. 

 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a) Reflections from the last 12 months (paragraphs 15 – 33 of the 
submitted report). 

b) Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 34 – 
36 of the submitted report). 

c) That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community 
Committee’s Youth Activity Fund for 2023/24. 

d) That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 
Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the 
Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey in 2023/24. 

 
12 Leeds City Council Youth Services Update  
 

The report of the Director of City Development provided the Outer West 
Community Committee with updates and information regarding youth activities 
in the outer west area. 
 
Stephen Harper (Team Leader, LCC Children’s and Families) and Leah Dyer 
(Advanced Youth Work Practitioner) attended the meeting and provided an 
update on the work of youth workers in the Outer West Community 
Committee area. The following was highlighted: 

 There are 4 youth workers in the Outer West area. Financial cuts have 
decreased by 65% since 2013, adding pressures onto resources. The 
service has recently undergone a recruitment exercise. 

 The YAF projects funded by the Community Committee primarily cover 
the costs of room hire, where the monies are generated back through 
the community centres. 

 The Advanced Youth Work practitioner explained that 50% of her time 
spent is delivering her work face-to-face. 

 
Further to questions from members, the following information was confirmed: 

 There is scope to deliver more activities in Farnley. However, whilst it 
was acknowledged that funding to deliver more in Farnley wasn’t an 
issue, the staffing to deliver those sessions is an issue. The team 
currently pair up with external providers to deliver sessions to ensure 
that the team can deliver more in the Outer West area. Councillor 
Sewards explained he would like to be involved in any potential to 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th September, 2023 

expand on activities. There was recognition that there is a lack of 
activities in the Wortley area due to lack of facilities to deliver sessions, 
but officers are on with looking at possible venues. 

 The service is good at working with the harder to reach children and it 
was confirmed that the Localities Youth Work team have moved across 
to the Communities team and Safer Leeds team to increase elements 
of the offer. 

 There are a number of qualified staff within the Youth Service who are 
teachers, and have a range of talent, with basic level 3 qualifications 
and degrees in youth work. 

 Members highlighted the importance of engaging with young children 
who are transitioning into high school. It was confirmed that 
transitioning work in Farsley has been done for 6 weeks and there is 
scope to roll this out. 

 The highest number of children attending Farsley Youth Club was 33 
people, and the lowest number was 24. 

 The team collaborate with a number of stakeholders including Café 
Lux, Farsley Celtic and a number of local schools. The team also target 
children who are hanging around on the street and not getting involved 
in any activities. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and discussions during the 
meeting. 
 

13 Any Other Business  
 

Additional meetings 
Members discussed options in terms of additional meetings to consider 
applications for children over the summer, and to look at the forthcoming 
budgets after the Annual Budget Council meeting. A suggestion was made 
that these meetings be scheduled online, so that members can make 
recommendations for delegated decisions to be taken by officers. 
 

14 Date and time of the next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday, 4th 
September 2023 at 1pm. Venue TBC. 
 
The meeting concluded at 14.25. 
 
 


